51 882 CN08-57 Constort Not N/A

## AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this Agreement of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the GREATER NASSAU COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, hereinafter referred to as CHAMBER.

January

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County to have a Chamber of Commerce to promote the interests of West Nassau and all of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the CHAMBER has agreed to devote its efforts to the betterment of all the citizens of Nassau County;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. For and in consideration of the sum of \$2,500.00, which shall be paid in quarterly installments to the Chamber of Commerce, during the months of November, February, May and August of the fiscal year, the CHAMBER does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit all the residents of Nassau County. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:

- a. Promotion of West Nassau and Nassau County
- b. Encourage business entities to settle in Nassau County

2. The CHAMBER will make their financial records available to the Clerk of the Courts on behalf of the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY or the Clerk. The COUNTY shall require an audit of previous fiscal year's financial records performed by an independent accounting firm. Said audit report must be presented to the County and accepted by the Clerk of Courts before the May distribution will be made.

3. The CHAMBER shall not become engaged in any activities in conjunction with a Political Action Committee (PAC) during the term of this agreement. Otherwise, this agreement shall be terminated.

4. All facilities, programs and services shall be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs, and services that are compliant with both the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement this -33-4 day of 02-6-4 January , -2007.2008 9th 1 SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

.

WITNESS FOR PATSY QUILE

WITNESS FOR PATSY QUILE

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

a aret

JIM B. HIGGINBOTHAM MARIANNE MARSHALL ITS: CHAIRMAN - CHAIR

ATTEST as to Chairman's Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD TTS: EX-OFFICIO CLERK

Contract approved as to form:

DAVID A. HALLMAN

County Attorney

REVIT ID EN CENT KHAGA CHIEF DEPUTY COULTLINED ACCOUNTABLETY

DATE 1/1/08

GREATER NASSAU COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

waild ATTEST: PATSY QUILE ITS: PRESIDENT

2

## AFFIDAVIT

I, <u>latricia Quaile</u>, certify that our programs and facilities are in compliance with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act and the Florida Accessibility Code.

Jatricia Z SIGNATURE <u>ricia Co. Eduaile</u> SIGNATURE TITLE: President - GNCCC

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NASSAU

The forẹgoing							e me
this <b>23</b> <sup>-4</sup>	day	of	Octobe		,	2007	by
Datricia Quaile	,	as	Dresid	ent		of	the
Patricia Quaile Greates Thomas CCC	, who	isp	ersonally	known	to r	ne or	who
has produced		as ide	entificati	on and	who	did	take
an oath.							

Randy K. Horton Commission #DD285146 Expires: Jan 26, 2008 Bonded Thru Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.

NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:

Cauf R. Harton



NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 Jim B. Higginbotham Michael H. Boyle Tom Branan Barry Holloway Marianne Marshall Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Amelia Island Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Bryceville Dist. No. 5 Callahan

> JOHN A. CRAWFORD Ex-Officio Clerk

DAVID A. HALLMAN County Attorney

## January 11, 2008

EDWARD L. SEALOVER County Coordinator

Ms. Patsy Quaile President Greater Nassau County Chamber of Commerce Post Office Box 98 Callahan, FL 32011-0098

Dear Ms. Quaile:

During a regular session of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners held January 9, 1008, the Board approved and authorized the Chairman to sign the annual agreement with the Greater Nassau County Chamber of Commerce to promote the interest of West Nassau and all of Nassau County. I have enclosed one fully executed certified copy of the contract for your record.

Thank you for your service to Nassau County and your assistance in this matter. If I can be of any service to you, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerel

/ John A. Crawford Ex-Officio Clerk

Enclosure